

City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 181905 **Version**: 1

Type: Resolution Status: Placed On File

File created: 3/26/2019 In control: COMMON COUNCIL

On agenda: Final action: 7/7/2021

Effective date:

Title: Substitute resolution directing the Department of Public Works to develop a pothole response

program using extended hours and a reserve workforce.

Sponsors: ALD. RAINEY

Indexes: STREET IMPROVEMENTS

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
3/26/2019	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
4/8/2019	1	CITY CLERK	DRAFT SUBMITTED		
4/24/2019	1	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	HELD TO CALL OF THE CHAIR	Pass	5:0
6/23/2021	1	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR PLACING ON FILE	Pass	5:0
7/7/2021	1	COMMON COUNCIL	PLACED ON FILE	Pass	15:0

181905

SUBSTITUTE 1

ALD. RAINEY

Substitute resolution directing the Department of Public Works to develop a pothole response program using extended hours and a reserve workforce.

This resolution directs the Department of Public Works to develop a pothole response program using extended hours and a reserve workforce. The program should not rely on the public to report pothole locations.

Whereas, Potholes create a hazard for motorists and bicyclists and may result in additional vehicle maintenance costs for vehicle owners; and

Whereas, The annual freeze-thaw cycle common in late winter causes an increase potholes every year; and

Whereas, The City responds to potholes reported by the public, and many potholes are not reported by the public, and

Whereas, Milwaukee is immune from liability for any damage that occurs to a person's vehicle due to a defect in a sidewalk or a street based on state law; and

File #: 181905, Version: 1

Whereas, Immunity from liability does not relieve the City of its responsibility for repairing potholes; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council and the City of Milwaukee, that the Department of Public Works is directed to develop a pothole response program using extended hours and a reserve workforce; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the pothole response program shall not rely on reports from the public to direct pothole-filling activity.

LRB173942-1 Kathleen Brengosz 4/5/2019